-r

-,

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company
Sheffield Recychng Services Limited ~ In Admimistration

Company number
04619438

In the High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry Chancery
Division
[full name of court]

Court case number
2205 of 2016

(a} Insert full d
neer a;ggses((iﬂf F We (a) Mark Beesley & Tracy Mary Clowry

admnstmtors)  of Beesley Corporate Solutions
Astute House
Wilmstow Road
Handforth
Cheshire SK9 3HP

As Joint Administrators of the above company attach our second and final report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates

(b) 4 September 2016 (b) 25 November 2016

Signed { "WCQNN

Former Joint Admimstratqfs

Dated 1 December 2016

THURSDAY

L
w

QI

*ASXHO1KO™
AD4

05/01/2017 #229
COMPANIES HOUSE

T GhOYOsSR T T

16/12/2016 #104

COMPANIES HOUSE




(a) Insert fuil name(s) and
address(es) of

admnustrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company Company number
Shefficld Recycling Services Limited — In Admuinstration 04619438

In the High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry Chancery Court case number
Division 2205 of 2016

[fult nameof court}

H We (a) Mark Beesley & Tracy Mary Clowry
of Beesley Corporate Solutions

Astute House

Wilmslow Road

Handforth

Cheshire SK9 3HP

As Joint Administrators of the above company attach our second and final report for the perrod

from to

{(b) 4 September 2016 {b) 25 November 2016

Signed i ‘\/\CQO\‘QN

Former Joint Administratqis

Dated 1| December 2016




Sheffield Recycling Services Limited
In Administration

Company Registration No: 04619438

In The High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry
Reference No 2205 of 2016

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report in accordance with
Rules 2.47 & 2.116 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Including Notice of failure of Administration
Pursuant to Schedule B1 Paragraph 79 (2) (a) of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

1 December 2016

ADMINISTRATORS: MARK BEESLEY & TRACY MARY CLOWRY
Beesley Corporate Solutions
Astute House
Wilmslow Road
Handforth
Cheshire
SK9 3HP
Tel. 01625 544795
Fax. 01625 531263

Info@beesley.co.uk




TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS
ALL DIRECTORS

SHEFFIELD RECYCLING SERVICES LIMITED —~ IN ADMINISTRATION

, FINAL PROGRESS REPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
RULES 2.47 & 2.116 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

INTRODUCTION

1.4. Company Information:

Company Number 04619438
Date of Incorporation 17 December 2002
Previous Names* N/A
Trading Styles N/A
Registered Office Currently (for the purposes of the administration)
Astute House, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Cheshire SK9 3HP
Previously. Manor Works Cricket Inn Road Sheffield South Yorkshire 2 5AX
Trading Addresses. Manor Works Cricket Inn Road Sheffield South Yorkshire $2 5AX

Daneshill Landfill, Daneshil} Road, Retford, DN22 8RB
(from 27/05/2009 to 27/05/2010)

Principal Activity. Collection of Non Hazardous Waste & Treatment & Disposal of
Non Hazardous Waste

Director Scott Barnie Barker (From 17 December 2002 to Date)

Former Director Donna Louse Barker (From 1 Apnl 2008 to 31 August 2013)

(last 3 years)

Secretary Donna Louise Barker (From 17 December 2002 to 1 January
2010)

Issued Share Capital. 2 Ordhnary £1 shares

Shareholders — Current:  Scott Barrie Barker — 1 Ordinary £1 share
Donna Louise Barker — 1 Ordinary £1 share




1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

We, Mark Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry, were appointed as Joint Administrators of
Sheffield Recycling Services Limited (“the Company”) (* Sheffield™), on 4 March 2016.

We were appointed by way of a Court appeoiniment pursuant to paragraph 12 of
Schedule B1 of the Act following an application made by the Director of the Company,
Scotlt Barrie Barker, of Manor Works, Cricket Inn Road, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, 52
5AX.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 (2) we act jointly and severally as Joint Administrators.
We declare that during administration of the Company any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be carried out by
both or either of us, or by one or both of the persons for the time being holding that
office in succession to us

As Insolvency Practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

The Administration proceedings are under the junisdiction of the High Court of Justice,
Manchester District Registry under Court reference number 2205 of 2016

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the UK The EC Regutations on
Insolvency Proceedings apply and the proceedings are main proceedings under those
regulations.

In accordance with the requirements of Rules 2.47 and 2.116 of The Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”), we are now submitting our second and final
progress report to creditors following an application to the Court for our appointment
as Administrators to cease to have effect (see below). This report should be read in
conjunction with our Proposal dated 27 April 2016, and first progress report of 28
September 2016, further copies of which are available, free of charge, upon request

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Director of the Company was requested to provide a Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the date of the commencement of Administration

To date, the Director has falled fo provide a completed Statement of Affairs despite
several requests for same Consequently, no statement has been filed at Companies
House No order limiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affars pursuant to Rule
2 30 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) has been made by the Court

FAILURE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

On 1 November 2016 Pursuant to Rule 2,114 (3) (a) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended), we issued notice to all creditors and our appointee that it had transpired
that the purpose of the Administration could be achieved, and it was therefore our
intention to make an application to the Court under Paragraph 79 (2) (a) of Schedule
B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), (*The Act”), for our appointment as
Administrators to cease to have effect as the purpose of the administration could not
be achieved.

No comments or objections to this proposed course of action were received to the
same.




21

We also advised in the aforesaid notice of 1 November 2018, that it was our intention
to seek an order to wind up the Company under Section 124 of The Act and that we
be appointed as Joint Liquidators  Again, we advise that, no comments or objections
were received.

We can confirm that, at a hearing held at 10.30 am on Friday, 25 November 2016, In
the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, Chancery Division, an order
was made ending the Administration and granting our release as Joint Administrators
pursuant to Para 79 (2) (a) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
(“1ABB") ("The Act”), on the basis that the purpose of the Administration could not be
achteved

The Court further granted an order to wind up the Company, and we were appointed
as Jont Liquidators under the terms of the same order. Notice in Form 4.31 of our
appointment as Joint Liguidators was provided fo The Registrar of Companies on 25
November 2016. Our appoiniment was also advertised in the London Gazette on 29
November 2016

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Atftached at Appendix 1 1s a copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
for the perod from 4 March 2016 to 1 December 2016.

The account separately details, in the movement’s column, all transactions in the
period 4 September 2016 to 1 December 2016, being the period of this report

PROGRESS AND REALISATION OF ASSETS
General Note:

The Company owned the two sites located on opposite sides of the road at Manor
Works, Cricket Inn Road, Shefiield, S Yorkshire, 82 5AX from which it traded. Whilst
the Company had held two licences granted by The Environment Agency, which
authorised 1t to transpori, process and store waste, as at the date of Administration, it
was in breach of the terms of the same and was required to reduce the quantity of
waste held at the sites.

A licence to operate the skip hire element of the business had been granted by the
Company on 17 December 2015, to an associated Company, SRS Recycling Limited,
(“SRS"), (Company Number 097 16800), which held its own catrier's certificate with
The Environment Agency (SRS is an associated company by virtue of the Director’s
step son being the sole director and shareholder thereof). Under the terms of the
licence It was agreed that SRS would pay a licence fee of £1,000 per month to the
Company and use its surplus profits to fund the clearance of the sites, and bring them
within the guidance issued by The Environment Agency. Following our appointment
however It became apparent that, SRS were not taking any steps to reduce the
tonnage on the sites. Additionally, the licence fee of £1,000 per month and the surplus
income was nof being paid into the Administration estate.

Accordingly, on Tuesday, 29 March 2016, the decision was made to close the site and
remove all access from SRS, who In any event, appeared to have vacated the site on
Thursday, 24 March 2016




341

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

As advised 1n our Proposal of 27 April 2016, as it had become apparent that the
proposed plan of SRS to utilise the surplus income from their trading of the skip
business to clear the sites, was not viable, as Administrators, we had obtained a
number of quotes from potentially interested parties, with a view to either, clearing the
sites and processing the waste off site; or purchasing the sites In their present state,
reducing the waste levels to the Environment Agency’s satisfaction, and thereafter,
conhinuing operations at the site. However, this did not prove to be economically viable
and the site remained as it was

Full details of the progress and efforls to clear the sites and realise assets were set
out in our Proposal of 27 April 2016 and our first progress report of 28 September
2016

We advise that further to our first progress réport of 28 September 2016, the following
progress was made

During the course of the Administration, the former trading site was secured and
subject to daily visits from security guards The site had also been alarmed and was
monitored by a remote CCTV syslem The costs of which have been met by advances
of funds from our office. (Please see Appendix 1)

On the morning of Tuesday, 13 September 2016, & was noted that the entrance to the
site had been opened and that several individuals were on site We contacted The
Environment Agency and Sheffield City Council to ascertain if they knew of any
planned access, however, neither party had any planned visit We therefore contacted
the Police to adwise of a break in and requested that our secunty guard attended the
site immediately

Our security guard advised that the site had been attended by NPower/Meterplus in
relation to an outstanding balance of £690.83 on an account in the name of Recycling
& Salvage Limited. Moreover, he advised NPower had secured the premises with a
new lock and disconnected the electricity supply, thereby removing our access and
remote CCTV surveillance

We contacted NPower to advise them of the posttion, and provided them with a copy
of our previous correspondence advising of the Administration. We also advised that
the name of the company in which the account was held was not known to the
Administrators and that Recycling & Salvage Limited had no aecess to or interest in
the sites Our interest in the land had been registered at HM Land Registry

Additionally, in consultation with our solicitor, 1t was concluded that, as NPower had
removed our access to the site they had, in effect, adopted control of the site,
Discussions were entered into with NPower to resolve this matter, however after initial
correspondences no further contact was received from NPower

[n the interim period, our secunty continued to wisit the exterior of the sites to monitor
the position  Our insurers were notified of the position and as a precaution, cover was
maintained. The continued costs were again met by the Administrators' office

Shortly prior to the Court heanng we managed to contact Npower and arrange access
to the site with a view to recovering our equipment. The sife was attended on 23
November 2016 however some of our equipment was no longer on site. Thereafter,
the site was secured by us at the end of the visit




3.8

3.9

3.10

During the course of the Administration, we have continually haised with Sheffield City ‘
Council and The Environment Agency to ensure that the sites remained secure and
safe and this remains the position

Our investigations had discovered an account held with HSBC Bank Plc, ("HSBC"),
that had not previously been disclosed by the Director(s). We therefore wrote to HSBC
and requested copy statements for review

Upon receipt of same 1t was noted that, the account had always held a nominal
balance until cAugust 2015, when the account began to show more activity. On 22
December 2015, a previous winding up petitton which had been issued against the
Company was advertised in The London Gazette, following which, on 24 December
2015, two transactions in a total sum of ¢£56,000.00 debited the account.

It was therefore our assertion that these transactions were in bregch of 8127 of The
Act, and as such could be reclaimed for the benefit of the Administration estate. As it
was not believed that the recipients of these funds, would or would

be able to repay the monies, an application was made for repayment of same from HSBC,

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.156

as the account had not been frozen upon the advertising of the petition

A hearing was set and the relevant witness statements and bundles were filed by our
solicitors, however no response was intially forthcoming from HSBC, until
correspondence was received advising they would rely on the authonty of Bank of
treland v Hollincourt (Contracts) Limited [2001] Ch 555,

We sought further opinion from Counsel on this position, who advised that, HSBC's
stance on 127 was correct and the application could be challenged. Gwven the funds
held and received 1n the Administration, it was deemed necessary to withdraw the
application, and it was agreed that no order for costs would be requested. Accordingly,
no reahsations have been made in this regard We are however considering whether
any further action can be taken with regard to these transactions

Further investigations into a number of matters are continuing and consideration will
be given to commencing recovery actions against the relevant parties, however, at this
stage 1t 1s not possible to quantfy the level of any potential recoveries. Nor, for
commercial reasons, would 1t be appropnate for us to disclose further details of the
matters under review

Given the above, and the matters referred to in our Proposal and First Progress
Report, it was deemed that the purpose of the Administration could not be achieved,
primarily due to the conduct of the Director(s) and associated parties, and the costs
involved of clearance of the sites.

An applicatton pursuant to Para 79 (2) (a) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended) was therefore made to the Court as detalled above. On 25 November
2016 the Court granted an order that our appointment as Administrators cease to have
effect, that the Company be wound up and we be appointed Joint Liquidators

GENERAL NOTE: RE ADMINISTRATORS’ RENUMERATION
We advised in our Proposal of 27 April 2016, that as it was not the intention of the

Joint Administrators to call a meeting of Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1) (b)
Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, as it was not expected that there would be




4.1

funds available to the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of a Prescribed Pait
Distnbution.

No request for a creditors’ meeting was made by the creditors of the Company and
accordingly, no Creditors’ Committee was formed

Approval of the following matters was sought from the secured creditor of the
Company

1 For the acceptance of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

2 For the acceptance of the Administrators’ Pre-Administration costs and expenses
as detailed in the Administrators’ Proposal

3 For the acceptance that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing prior to and durning the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Beesley Corporate Solutions at the time when the
work was carried out  That such remuneration be drawn from the Administratton
estate, together with, disbursements and VAT thereon.

4 For the acceptance that the Administrators be authonsed to draw Category 2
disbursements from the Administration estate

5. For the acceptance that the Administrators be discharged from habihity per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
immediately upon the Administrators filing ther final report to creditors and
vacating office

The proposal Including point 5 above was deemed approved on 11 May 20186, subject
to modification by the secured creditor that the determination of the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration be deferred

It was the intention of the Joint Administrators to issue a revised defined proposal
subject to Paragraph 54 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2.45 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986 once our discusstons with the Bank had been conciuded
However, as a result of the above noted matters, a revised defined proposal was not
circulated as the purpose of the Administration could not been achieved and the
Administration had failed.

Please however also see note 6 2 below as regards our remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we dealt with all aspects that included, but are not limited to,
realising the assets, dealing with creditor correspondence and completing our
slatutory obligations. Our responsibilites as Admunistrators were adhered to in

accordance with Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) whilst in office

LIABILITIES
Secured creditors

The Company had granted a Debenture to Excel-A-Rate Business Services Ltd on 30
October 2003. This incorporated a floating charge over the assets of the Company.




4.2

4.3

Excel-A-Rate consented to the Administration and advised they had no ouistanding
balance due to them They also thereafter registered notice of the satisfaction of their
charge, i full, at Compames House on 1 March 2016.

The Company also granted a Debenture, incorporating a floating charge over the
assets to Lloyds on 26 July 2005.

On 9 November 2005, the Company purchased two plots of land from which it was
trading This was funded by the creation of a charge over the land in favour of Lioyds.

In addition, the Director, Mr Scolt Barme Barker provided a Personal Guarantee fo
Lloyds m an amount not to exceed £375,000 in November 2005.

On 30 March 20086, Sheffield purchased an additional plot of land located opposite the
trading premises which was funded by further borrowings from, Lloyds and supported
by a Debenture created on 30 March 2006 and registered at Companies House on 5
April 2006. The Bank also had a registered charge against the property at the Land
Registry.

As advised In our first progress report, during the first six month period of the
Administration, correspondence was undertaken with Lloyds in relation to their
secunty and the land charged, including the costs of clearing the sites, and the viability
of same.

On 9 June 20186, Lioyds advised that they were discharging the security they held over
the two sites Therr charges were thereafter removed from the title registers at HM
Land Regisiry

Lioyds however retains its fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company
which is registered at Companies House

A provisional cfaim has been received in the Administration from Lloyds 1n the amount
of £645,902 67.

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims were anticipated to be received as all of the employees were
transferred to SRS Recycling Limited {‘SRS), who had been assigned the skip hire
element of the Company on 17 December 2015

The position remains unchanged however should any clams of this nature be
submitted i the Liguidation, these will be subject to approval by the Redundancy
Payments Service It 1s not however envisaged there will be any such claims

Unsecured creditors

As at the date of Administration, unsecured non-preferential creditors were estimated
to have claims of £790,523.86.

As at the date of this report, clams of £1,184,908.18 in respect of this category of
creditors have been recewved. Given the lack of information provided to date and the
absence of a Statement of Affairs from the Director, we have been unable to venfy the
levet of claims.




4.4

4.5

5.1

Additionally, it 1s anticipated that, a number of finance companies will be due funds in

respect of the shortfalls due to them under the terms of the agreements, however at
this stage it has not possible to quantify these amounts.

Included in the above figure 1s a claim 1n the sum of £141,978.00 from the landlord of
the site located next to the trading sites. This claim relates to the estimated costs of
removal of waste which has fallen onto their land. Whilst this claim 1s disputed it has
been included at the full amount for the purposes of this report

Also included n that figure are the claim of Lloyds 1n the sum of £645,902 6 referred to
at note 41 above and a provisional clam of £71,991 86 from HM Revenue &
Customs

On the basis of information received from the Company’s advisers pre-Administration,
it would appear that thirfeen unsecured non-preferential creditors with total estimated
claims of £33,161 92 have not submitted claims in the Administration

General

All unsecured clams will be subject to agreement by the Liguidators following the
order to wind up the Company

Confirmation of No Dividends Under the Administration

As previously advised within our Proposal and First Progress Report, no dividends
have been payable to any class of creditor under the Administration.

INVESTIGATIONS

An essential part of the Administrators’ duties that we have undertaken is to make
enquiries nto the Company's past trading activites and the conduct of those
individuals concerned in the management and operation of the Company

The emphasis of these mvestigations is to ascertain full information on the
whereabouts of the Company's assets whether disclosed 1n a verified statement of
affairs or not and involves an examination of the books, recotds and correspondence
in the Administrators’ possession, correspondence received from creditors and
personal interviews with the Company’s officers.

This investigation work included an assessment into whether there were any potential
claims that could be brought against parties connected to the Company or any third
parties, and an initial assessment as to whether there were any matters that might
lead to recoveries for the estate or require further investigation

We conducted a review of such of the Company’s books and records as we have
managed to recover, and we dentified several matters that required further
investigation. These investigations will continue in the liquidation.

Creditors have also been requested to provide any information that they feel we
should be made aware of in relation to potential recoveries.

We can also confirm that we have complied with our duties under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and submitted a return to the Insolvency Service




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The content of all such reports/returns submitted by Insolvency Practitioners is
however confidential.

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

A decision as to the basis of the Admimistrators’ remuneration was deferred unbl such
point as the hkelihood of any asset realisations could be clarified. It was the
Administrators intention to i1ssue a revised proposal in order that the requisite fee
approval be obtained, however as noted above, it was not feit necessary to revise the
proposal given that it had become clear the purpose of the Administration could not be
achieved.

The pre appointment time costs incurred to 4 March 2016 were £17,790 00 which
represented a total of 39.50 hours at an average hourly rate of £449 24 To date, no
fees have been drawn in respect of these time costs

As at 1 December 2016, the total time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and
their staff were £107,304.50 plus VAT representing 355 20 hours This equates to an
average hourly rate of £302 10 No costs have been drawn by the Joint Administrators
in this respect to date and it 1s envisaged that these time costs will in due course need
to be wrillen off, in part, If not, in full, following the faillure of the administration In this
regard, we enclose a summary of our time costs to date (Appendix 2(:}.

Please be advised that on 25 November 2016 the Court ordered that “In the event that
sufficient funds are recovered during the iquidation, that the Administrators be able to
draw such funds as required to pay the fees, costs and expenses incurred during the
administration and be remunerated on a time cost basis *

Creditors are advised that a significant amount of time has been spent fulfiling
statutory duties and regulatory requirements, the majonty of which time has been
spent in undertaking the investigations mnto the Company’s affars, the Director’s
conduct, and attempting to locate assets

Significant time has also been invested in atlempting to resolve the position in relation
to the sites at Manor Works, Crnicket Inn Road, Sheffield This has included a number
of tender processes, liaising with interested parties, Lloyds, our solicitor, Sheffield City
Council and The Environment Agency in addition, we have continued to monitor the
sites and have attended two meetings with our solicitor at Sheffield City Council with
the Environment Agency, in an attempt to find a satisfactory resolution We also
entered into correspondences with creditors, finance companies and the owners of the
adjourning land )

We liaised with various creditors and institutions regarding a number of issues as
detailed above and continue to do so. We also took steps in an attempt to locate and
realise assets As detailed in our First Progress Report, several meetings were held
with Environment Agency and Sheffield City Council to see if they our their partners
could assist us in find a solutien to situation with regards to the trading sites.

In the period covered by this report, (4 September 2016 to 1 December 2016), the
time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators are £16,475 50 plus VAT representing
37 40 hours at an average hourly rate of £440 52.

The majority of this time has been spent liaising with our solicitor and HSBC in relation
to the application as detailed above; continuing investigations into the conduct of the




Directors, attempted realisation of assets; and making appiication to court following
the fallure of the Administration.

A summary of our time costs for the period of this report are attached at Appendix 2(11)

Additional Information in relation to Beesley Corporate Solutions’ Policy Regarding
Fees and Disbursements, which includes details of this firm’s current charge out rates,

Please note, due to the complexity of this malter and the issues involved as
highlighted above in this report, we have deemed it appropnate to undertake the
majority of the work in this matter at the more seénior levels

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be found at www beesley co uk/quides
Further information and guidance can also be found at

8.5

can be found at Appendix 3
6.6

www craditorinsclvencyquide co.uk
6.7

As detatled in our proposal and previous report, the following costs were incurred pre-
Administration. Pre-Admunistration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and
expenses Incurred by the Administrator(s) (or other person qualified to act as such)

before the Company entered into Admimistration but wath a view to its doing so

Name of Advisor Service Provided Cost
SAS Daniels LLP Legal Advice £13,000 00
Dishursements £1,284 00
Auctus Limited trading as Asset Valuations £2,000 00
Charles Taylor Plus VAT (Estimated)

Auctioneers and Valuers 2

Notes to Abova,

1) SAS Daniels has agreed not to invoice same unill realisations are made. To dale no fees have been paid
to them in respect of therr time costs incurred pre-appomniment. The above represents disbursemenls

incurred in the Administration application
2y Whilst costs have been incurred in this regard, no invoices have been received to date

3) The amounts are exclusive of VAT

In addition, travel expenses of £45.90 were incurred by the Administrators in attending a
meeting with the Environment Agency. These travel costs and legal disbursements of

£114 00 were met from third party funds pre-Administration

6.8 Expenses were incurred in the period of the Administration as detailled below and at

Appendix 1

Name of Professional { Service Provided Cost
Advisor

. Legal Advice £39,000 00
SAS Daniels LLP & disbursements £1,514.92
Auctus Limited trading as | Potential asset valuations/advice £Nil to date
Charles Taylor, £16.106 70
Auctioneers and Valuers | Security ’
ADI Tracing Report £440 00
Eddisons IOpen Cover Public Liability £5,218.50

nsurance

Eddisons Property Damage Insurance 363.58




[y

Predator Alarms CCTV Camera System £804 80
Securecare Monitoring Alarm Monitoring £264 00
AUA Insolvency Risk

Services Ltd

(Recharge of same by Specific Penalty Bond £950 40
Beesley Corporate

Solutions)

BT Plc Line Rental for Broadband £497 81
HM Land Registry Land Registry Title Searches £138 00
DVLA Vehicle Search Fees £62 50

The above figures are inclusive of VAT, where applicabie

Our solicitors, SAS Daniels LLP have to date been paid £2,653.92 in respect of therr
disbursements incurred, £1,170.92 of which has been discharged in the period
covered by this progress report A final disbursement in relatton to the court
application fee of £155 00 will be paid in due course SAS Daniels has agreed not to
invoice the sums due in respect of the time costs Incurred to date in providing legal
advice, until such time as any realisattons are made

Auctus Limited trading as Cerberus Receivables Management have provided security
for the sites, to date a fee of £16,106 70 including VAT has been paid to them in
respect of these services. A final invoice for the period prior to the failure of the
Administration will be received In due course which will be met from an advance of
funds from this office

Cerberus Recelvables Management also provided initial valuations of a number of
assefs believed to be owned by the Company however to date no fee has paid in this
regard.

Eddisons Ltd provided open cover public habiity insurance and properly damage
insurance for the sites during the Administration.

Predator Alarms and Securecare Monitoring provided continued CCTV monitoring and
alarm systems for the siles, the costs of these were paid at the commencement of the
Administration

An additional expense In respect of the recharge of the specific bond penalty with
insolvency Risk Services In the sum of £792 00 plus VAT was incurred and paid
during the first six months of the Administration

BT Plc provided line rental required lo enable the CCTV system. It is envisaged that a
final invoice will be received n this regard, which will be payable as an expense.

Travel expenses have been incurred as follows Mark Beesley £157.00 business
mileage in travelling to meet with the director and his advisors. Tracy Clowry business
mileage £59 50 incurred in fravelling to meeting at Sheffield City Council together with
a parking fee paid at face value £13.00. Train fares for travel to meeting at Sheffield
City Council were paid at face value - Tracy Clowry £21 30 and Gareth Hunt £18.50
Please note, business mileage 1s charged at the HURC approved rate of 45p per mile
and as such would constitute a category 2 disbursement. The decision as regards the
drawing of Category 2 disbursements was deferred All travel expenses have been




6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

71

7.2

7.3

That concludes

paid by an advance of funds from our office and no amounts have been drawn In
these regards to date

Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are independent and have no
connection to the insolvent party/(les), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporale
Solutions

Detalls of our firms' policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis of their fees
are given in Appendix 3 ’

All costs of the Administration to 25 November 2016, bar £2,764 55, had been met by
an introduction of funds from the Joint Administrators The balance of the third party
funds recewved pre-Administration has now been set off against the expenses of the
Administration, In the event that realisations/recovenes made resuit in sufficient funds
becoming available to meet these costs, these will be paid in full, in accordance with
terms of the Court’s order of 25 November 20186.

The decision as regards the drawing of Category 2 disbursements was deferred We
confirm, no such expenses have been drawn

Creditors have been advised that they are enlited under Rule 2.48A to make a
request in writing to the Administrators within 21 days of receipt of a report, for further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out In a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or {dc) Under Rule 2 109 any secured
creditor or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or the permission of court, may
apply to the court, to challenge the Administrator's remuneration and expenses within
8 weeks of receipt of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question, Rules 2.48A and 2.109 are
set out in Appendix 4

CONCLUSION

The purpose of the Administration could not be achieved, therefore an application was
made to the Court under Paragraph 79 (2) (a) for our appointment as Administrators to
cease as the purpose of the Administration could not be achieved.

As detailed above, on 25 November 2016, the Court granted an order that our
appointment as Administrators should cease to have effect, that the Company be
wound up and we be appointed Joint Liquidators.

We are continumg our investigations, enquiries and administration of the estate under
the liquidation proceedings.

r final progress report pursuant fo Rules 2.47 & Rule 2 116 of the
86 (as amended)

TTIIWAC00

Mark Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry
Former Joint Administrators

The Adminlstrators acted as agents of the Company without personal liablility,

(Llcansed by the Assoclation of Chartered Certiflad Accountants (P No's 8739 & 9562)




APPENDIX 1

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS AGCOUNT PRE-
APPOINTMENT TO 4 MARCH 2016

RECEIPTS £ £

Third Party Deposit for Costs 5,000 00
5,000 00

PAYMENTS

Beesley Corporate Solutions Travel costs (45 90}

SAS Daniels Disbursements (114 00)
(159 90)

BALANCE IN HAND 4,840.10

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FROM
APPOINTMENT 4 MARCH 2016 TO 1 DECEMBER 2016

RECEIPTS £ £
Movemaents on Total
the Account to
4/912016 1112/2018
to

171212016
Cash at Bank 000 665 85
Paost Appointment VAT Refund 000 2,098 70
Post Appointment Interest Received Q05 0056

005 2,764 60

PAYMENTS
Line Rental for Broadband on site 193 68 497.80
Site Secunty 4,078 80 16,106 70
Administrators Trave! Expenses 0.00 269.80
HM Land Registiy Fees 000 138 00
Tracing Agents Fees 000 44000
Legal Fees and Disbursements 1,325 92 2,654 92
CCTV Costs 000 804.80
DVLA Search Fees 000 62 50
Stalutory Advertisement 0.00 82 20
Specific Penalty Bond 000 950 40
Insurances 5,582.08 5,582 08

11,180.48 27,629.80
Less balance of third party funds (4,840 10) (4,840 10)
BALANCE IN HAND (6,640.33) {22,789.70)
Notes:

(a)  Ali the above amounts are Inclusive of VAT, where appropriate

{b)  The outstanding costs of the Administrators, and those of their advisors, as detailed at section 6 of this report have
yet to ba discharged

(c) A third Parly provided funds of £5,000 00 towards the cosis of Administraton Whilst further funds had been
promrsed, these have not been forthcoming

(d) The Administrators have incurred travel expenses of £269 80, which were charged at the HMRC approved rate per
mile, and as such censhtute a category 2 disbursement The same will only be drawn if approval 1s duly given




APPENDIX 2
SHEFFIEL.D RECYCLING SERVICES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE ADMINISTRATION

TIME COSTS TO 4 MARCH 2016

DrectorfIP Senfor Manager Senior Administrator Total Time Costs  Average
Manager Administrator Cost
(Hrs) (Hrs) (Hrs) (Hrs) (Hrs} {Hrs)} (£) (£}
Pre-Appolntment Time
Admn & Planning
Preparation for -
Administration 3700 - 020 - 37 20 16,710 00 44919
Negotlations re sale of
husiness & Assels
investigations - - - - - - - -
Realisations of Assets
ldentifying, Secunng
assets, debt collection, 240 - - - - 240 1,080 0D 450 00
ROT, property and
business
Trading - - - - - - - -
Creditors
communication with - - - - - - - -
creditors, creditors
clamns

Total Houwrs 3840 - 020 - - 39 60 39 60 449 24

Total Fees 1,620 00 - 60 00 - - 17,790 00 § 17,790 Q0




1

St ¥ 910z Jequiens 10 . PL-10-G1 UCIIap L 30 | ebed

teo , PUUTT $00< (0L
oLTos 05'v0T' L0 orsse -] 030 06’502 0076 amoy mot
0T 0% LOt"0Y 00 9L oo'sy 40'0 oy oL 53 0 oLy Jo uoHrREEY
LLvaT 000 1L O &8 00 o]} 0582 06 ¢ FOES 195TE puw SseuTsTg Auedord ST
00 067 00 GEP (48 00’0 00 e oL %o UONSAIOD KA ¥iZ
F4:3: o0 0575182 ol £23 oo'se a0 Y473 o oL Buynsu 3 Buumoeg /1w 212
prLE 00 08'T4 344 (] e oL6) okt suopeiipeoas
£oOKe cosary 08eh 00a 00 09 oy tUODATUDS L usposoiUy BupteBrisoal) 1 )2
geecy 00 059's 05EL w0o o [ 43 09 suodey ¥aao Ol
65 LIE 005907 059 0e 000 =1 We Mooy T dIS 60T
85 ¥OY 05 LLL'S 061} 030 000 o6t 05 S0P
£5 ¥y oL S 0684 (14} 000 061 065 SIOUDOIT) LM UOREIUTUINGTD  §12
oLvEs 05 Sreer s oyl Ty 000 08708 ] BupiuTld 9 WRLPY
§0'Z6C 00'¢99 6 oSz 000 000 oLel o5k Surpodey Aoimels goz
oL Ly 0012 0y Doo 000 0ze ey £PIODIY (B COURUTIUTON  L0Z
00 002 00 oo8 544 Ky 00 000 000 vapTaypoN seussoddy 502
[44: >4 051 LL'er ozTee oL 00 1V -} drrieg cADREUIWDY SO
L 50k 00'€BY'ZZ 08 ¥s 0TT o 318 oL 8 Gunsrsd 058D 02
(3) oy jpng yoddng SEUorETLjod
Aunoy oBuioay {31800 owyy sinaj oy T RUNSERY JO[UOG JHDO Jofieuny ' Joueg TN HIOM JO UORULTENTD

1804 "apo? pafoud
9L0ZZTLL0 0L SL0Z/COMD Wold
patiwiy seoiuag Buiohasy plEIeYS - 6105338

Arewiwng 3s09 @ awll 6dIS pajielaq - Aiguz ausi)
\ D€ rionsY




8% ¥1 9107 FaquIa03Q LY

Pi-10-G1 UCISIAA 1 Jo | abeqd
o0 potn) soez pnay
50 ossLr'eL oF It (4] 604 ozt 0c 0z _anoy MoL
Looee 05°ZhET L 000 00 okl ] SWECY (0 LORRSIEIY
00'5LE 207008 o0 o0 000 wr noa $6/D8 WETE DUT sseutsn ‘Auodosd 512
£0'98¢ o5TLEL ore 000 000 oL e oeo Supmsiy p Bupnseg fiuop 21T
EY'PLY 0O STER o5 00'0 o 0oL 06t suoprBRzoAL]
8L'¢0r Wsiel 2]+ 000 000 o . T 1 1op ¥ Bunnfl LI 3%
00 008 80 (5t 060 00 ooo ¢ o 050 suodey vaQod ¢
00 00§ o000 oo 00 600 we ord NAKOY T NS 60T
06 005 00 05L°L 0T goo [i1x] 000 ore WIOYDID
00 00% coosL b 08T 000 00'0 coc [ 4 CIOUPD N LOLEIUIANGY LT
ooy ool 12904 ira] too oL e /7319 Bujuuyy ¢ URIDY
20 T 00 529'9 0 G w'e o2 1] KL (1N} Bupiodey Aommeyg 90T
00 005 0000 4 |z 0o 00 000 iy 4 SPJCOAY JO SOUBUIBILEIN /0T
TIcr 0OEHL'E 05 ¥ 0zo [1:14] oz 092 Bumngly o5wD  ¥OT
(3) oy ™S voddng Shruomeaged
Lpnoy efSruoAy [3) 3800 owit) UNOH |[MeL ¥ BuUMsIEsY LO[URG OO JoBeuepy nuuTy UGHOUN YIOM (0 usfiesyissvlsy

ﬁ.wdfotbﬁui

150d @pod walord

9L0/2L/L0 OL 9L0Z/60/¥0 Wald

payurt sao1vag SunsAssy plageys - 6406334

Arewwng 3s09 @ swinl 6dIS Pale}aq - Aijug swi)




APPENDIX 3

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF BEESLEY
CORPORATE SOLUTIONS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table betow sets out the basis on which this office charges internal disbursements

Internal disbursements are charged, where appropriate by Beesley Corporate Solutions as
follows:-

Postage Charged at actual cost (first class)

Photocopying and Fax Recharged at 10p per sheet in the limited
crrcumstances when deemed appropnate

Microfiche and Files Recharged at actual cost

Storage £60 per box for 6 years

Room hire No charge for a meeting held at this office.
Any other venue at cost

Archiving Files on closure Recharged at staff time costs

Travel Motor vehicles at 45p per mile

Distnbution costs Cheque fee 65p and postage 41p

The table detailed below sets out the charge-out rates currently utilised by Beesley Corporate
Solutions for charging staff time. (Such rates were effective from 7 July 2016) All rates are
charges per hour Time is charged in units of 6 minutes.

Job Title Cost per hour
Director/IP £375 - 500
Senior Manager £300 - £325
Manager £250

Senior Administrator £180 - £225
Administrator £125 - £165

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the
Administration of each insoilvency case

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in the regular reports prepared in
each type of insolvency appointment. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together
with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not
restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity of otherwise of the assignment
and their geographic location

Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are independent and have no connection to the
insolvent party/(ies), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporate Solutions.

NB. Statements of [nsolvency Practice No 9 Guides to Fees Charged by Administrators, Trustees in Bankruptcy
and Liquidators can be found atwww.beesley co uk/guides, Additional information and guidance can be found al

www credilorinsolvencyquides co uk




Appendix \—\-

2.47(1) ["Progress repoxt'] "Progress repor t'' means a report which includes —

(a) details of the court where the proceedings are and the relevant court reference
number,

(b) full details of the company's name, addiess of registered office and registered number,

(¢) full details of the adminustrator's name and addvess, date of appointment and name
and addiess of appointoi, including any changes in office-holder, and, in the case of
Jont administers, then functions as set out in the statement made for the purposes of

paragraph 100(2),
(d) details of any extenstons to the mtial period of appointment;
(da) details of the basis fixed foi the 1emuneration of the admunistiator undet Rule 2.106

(o if not fixed at the date of the 1eport, the steps taken duiing the period of the 1eport
to fix 1t),

(db) if the basis of temuneration has been fixed, a statement of ~
(i) the remuneration charged by the adminishator during the persod of the 1eport
{subject lo paragraph (24)), and

(11) wheze the report ts the first to be made after the basts has been fixed, the
remunetation chaiged by the administiator duing the periods coveed by the
pievious 1eports (subject to paragraph {2A)), together with a description of the
things done by the admimstrator during those periods i respect of which the
1emuneration was charged,

wrrespective in either case of whethelr payment was made in 1espect of the
remuneration during the period of the report,

(dc) a staternent of the expenses incuried by the adminishator duiing the period of the
repott, irrespective of whether payment was made in respect of them during that
period,

(e) details of progress duning the period of the report, including a receipts and payments
account (as detailed in pairagraph (2) below);

.i . .
(f) details of any assets that 1emain to be realised,

(fa) astatement of the creditors' night to tequest information under Rule 2.48A and their
right to challenge the admimistiator's temuneation and expenses under Rule 2 109,
and

(g) any other relevant information for the creditors

2.47(2) [Receipts and payments account] A receipts and payments account must be in
the form of an abstract showing receipts and payments during the peiiod of the report and,
where the administrator has ceased to act, must also include a statement as to the amount paid
to unsecured creditors by virtue of the apphcation of section 176A.

2.48A Creditors' request for further information

2.48A(1)  {Duty of administrater] If —
(b) wathin 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2.47 —




(1) asecured creditor, 01

(i) anunsecured creditor wilh the concunence ofat least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(c) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wrifing to the administrator for further mformation about remuneration ox
expenses (other than pre-administiation costs) set out 1 a statement requured by Rule

2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

2.48A(2) [Compliance by administrator] The administrator complies with this
paragraph by either—
(a) pmoviding all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admuustrator considers that —
(1) the time o1 cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, o1

(11) disclosue of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration o1 might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, ot

(iii) the administrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality mn 1espect of the
information, giving reasons for not pioviding all of the information

2.48A(3) [Application to court by creditor] Any creditor, who need not be the same as
the creditor who requested further mformaiion under paragraph (1), may apply to the court
within 21 days of —

(a) the giving by the admimstrator of 1easons for not providing alt of the information
asked for, or

b) the expiy of the 14 days provided for m paiagraph (1),
and the court may make such orde1 as it thinks just.

2.48A(4)  [Power of court to extend period] Without prejudice to the generality of
paragraph (3), the oider of the court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 wecks
provided for in Rule 2.109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just.

2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

2.109(1) [Which creditors may apply to court] Any secured ciedito, or any unsecured
creditoy with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsccured cieditors
(including that creditor) o1 the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more
of the o1ders in paragraph (4)

2.109A(1A) {Grounds for application] Application may be made on the grounds that —
(a) the 1emuneration charged by the administrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneiation under Rule 2.106, or

(©) expenses incurred by the administiator,




1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive o1, mn the case of an apphcation under sub-
paragiaph (b), mnappropriate,

2.109A(1B) [Time limit for application] The applicatton must, subject to any order of the
court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the
progiess 1eport which first 1eports the charging of the remuneration o1 the insurring of the
expenses in question ("'the 1elevant report').

2.109(2) [Power of court to dismiss etc.] The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient
cause is shown for a 1eduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall not do so without
giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon 1eceipt of which the applicant may
require the comt to list the application for a without notice heaiing If the apphication is not
dismissed, the court shall fix a venue fo1 it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly.

2.109(3)  [Notice to administrator] The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the
heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and accompaned by a copy of
the apphication, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of it.

2.109(4) [Court order if application well-founded] If the court considers the
application to be well-founded, it must make one or mote of the following orders -

(a) an otder reducing the amount of remuneiation which the adminustrator was entitled
to chaige,

) an o1der fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;
(c) an oitder changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)  an order that somie or all of the 1emuneration ot expenses 1n question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration;

(e) an order that the administrator o1 the administiator’s pe1sonal representative pay to
the company the amount of the excess of iemuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order unde1 sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only in 1espect of periods after the period covered by the relevant repoxt,

2.109(5)  {Costs of application] Unless the court ordeis othe1wise, the costs of the
application shall be paid by the applicant, and aie not payable as an expense of the
adminstiation




